

No. 20-6914  
CAPITAL CASE

---

---

**In the SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES**

---

RYAN CLARK PETERSEN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Steve Marshall  
*Alabama Attorney General*

Edmund Gerard LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General*

Audrey Jordan  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Counsel of Record \*

Office of the Attorney General  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152  
Audrey.Jordan@AlabamaAG.gov  
(334) 353-8400 Facsimile  
(334) 242-7300, 353-4338 \*

March 29, 2021

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Proceedings Below .....	2
B. Statement of the Facts .....	3
1. Facts Elicited During Petersen’s Trial .....	3
2. Dr. Doug McKeown’s Report and Testimony.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
I. Dr. McKeown’s testimony was properly admitted as rebuttal testimony to the psychiatric expert testimony first introduced by Peterson.....	8
II. The Admission Of Dr. McKeown’s Testimony Did Not Prejudice Peterson. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Buchanan v. Kentucky</u> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987).....	8, 10
<u>Estelle v. Smith</u> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	8, 10
<u>Ex parte Brownfield</u> , 44 So. 3d 43 (Ala. 2009).....	11
<u>Kansas v. Cheever</u> , 571 U.S. 87 (2013).....	i, 7, 8, 9
<u>Petersen v. State</u> , CR-16-0652, 2019 WL 181145 (Ala. Crim. App. Jan. 11, 2019).....	3, 10
<u>Powell v. Texas</u> , 492 U.S. 680 (1989).....	8
<u>Satterwhite v. Texas</u> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	11

### Statutes

<u>Code of Alabama (1975)</u>	
13A-4-2 .....	3
13A-5-40(a)(4) .....	3
13A-5-40(a)(10) .....	2
